

18 July 2017

**Our Ref:** RFI 20578

Dear

**Freedom of Information Act 2000  
Information in Relation to Adult Social Care Packages**

I am writing to confirm that the South Eastern Health & Social Care Trust (the Trust) has now completed its search for the information relating to the above which you requested on 7 June 2017.

A response to Questions 1-5 has been provided by the Primary Care & Older Peoples Service and is attached in Appendix A.

Under the terms of the legislation, if you are unhappy with this response you have the right to seek a review within the Trust in the first instance. If you wish to do so, please write to me at the address below.

If after such a review you are still unhappy with the response, you have the right to appeal to the Information Commissioner who will undertake an independent review. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, SK9 5AF.

If you have any queries about this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me. Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

Yours sincerely

---

**Mrs Laura Algie  
Senior Manager  
Risk Management &  
Governance Department**

Enc

This request concerns the number of social care packages provided by your authority.

- 1) Please state the total number of clients receiving packages of care from your authority broken down into the following categories:

- a) All clients aged over 18 years
- b) Clients aged 18-64 years
- c) Clients aged 65 year old and over

In each of the following financial years:

- i) 2013/14
- ii) 2014/15
- iii) 2015/16
- iv) 2016/17

- 2) Please state the number of home-based care packages provided by your authority to clients broken down into the following categories:

- a) All clients aged over 18 years
- b) Clients aged 18-64 years
- c) Clients aged 65 year old and over

In each of the following financial years:

- i) 2013/14
- ii) 2014/15
- iii) 2015/16
- iv) 2016/17

- 3) Please state the number of residential care packages provided by your authority to clients broken down into the following categories:

- a) All clients aged over 18
- b) Clients aged 18-64 years
- c) Clients aged 65 year old and over

In each of the following financial years:

- i) 2013/14
- ii) 2014/15
- iii) 2015/16
- iv) 2016/17

4) Please state the number of nursing care packages provided to clients by your authority broken down into the following categories:

- a) All clients aged over 18
- b) Clients aged 18-64 years
- c) Clients aged 65 year old and over

In each of the following financial years:

- i) 2013/14
- ii) 2014/15
- iii) 2015/16
- iv) 2016/17

5) Please state the number of clients over the age of 65 years that had third party top up arrangements in place for:

- a) Residential care
- b) Nursing care

Please also state the average cost of top up arrangements to the third party per week.

Please provide information for each of the following financial years:

- i) 2013/14
- ii) 2014/15
- iii) 2015/16
- iv) 2016/17

A1-5 Please see response provided in Tables 1 – 5 attached.